PRINTED: 09/01/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMP		SURVEY LETED
		345532	B. WING			1	06/ <b>2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	00/2023
					10 COMMERCE DRIVE		
LIBERTY (	COMMONS NSG AND RE	EHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY			ANFORD, NC 27332		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	7/5/23 through 7/6/23 allegations resulted ir QHY011. The followir NC00201349, NC002						
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)	ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F (	689			8/15/23
	supervision and assis accidents.	esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent					
	Based on staff and re record review, the fac resident with a mecha care planned interver deficient practice was	esident interviews, and cility failed to transfer a canical lift according to the ation for Resident #2. This for 1 (Resident #2) of 3 r supervision to prevent			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with all federa and state regulations the facility has tal or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction	ıl ken	
	The findings included				constitutes the facility⊡s allegation of compliance such that all alleged		
	Resident #2 was adm				deficiencies cited have been or will be	ĺ	
		sis that included limited			corrected by the dates indicated.	ĺ	
		I Lower Extremities (BLE)				ĺ	
		rthritis of bilateral knees.			F689 The facility failed to transfer a resident following the designated trans	fer	
		an last revised 02/02/23			status on the care plan.	ĺ	
		area of activities of daily performance deficit related			Corrective action for resident(s)		
AROBATORY	DIDECTOR'S OR DROVIDED	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	<u> </u>		TITLE		(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

08/04/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		345532	B. WING _			07/06/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
				310 COMMERCE DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS NSG AND	REHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY		SANFORD, NC 27332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	age 1	F 6	889		
		ce and debility. Interventions		affected by the alleged defic	•	
		b be transferred via mechanical		On 7/28/2023 resident #2 w		
	lift with 2 staff mem	nber assistance.		for any signs/symptoms of p		!
	The significant cha	nana in atatus Minimuma Data		by the assigned nurse and r		
		nge in status Minimum Date ment dated 04/28/23 indicated		designated method of trans assigned staff was observed	-	
		nition was moderately impaired.		Director of Nurses with no id		
		lso coded as requiring		concerns.		
		ce with 2 people with bed		2. Corrective action for re-	sidents with	
	mobility, total assis	tance with 2 people for		the potential to be affected I	by the alleged	i l
		e of motion (ROM) impairment		deficient practice. Beginning		3
	to both sides of low	ver extremities.		the Director of Nurses and A		
	Davievy of myseines	and in the manding manner		Director of Nurses identified		
		note in the medical record ealed Resident #2 reported to		were potentially impacted by by observing all Certified Nu		
		had pain to her right hand that		Assistants and Nurses, to in	-	,
		g out of bed this afternoon.		ability to access and utilize		,
		ited her assessment of		prior to initiation of care. The		
	Resident #2 's righ	nt hand, at her knuckle at third		included: All Certified Nursi		,
		bruise, appeared swollen,		were able to demonstrate th	-	
	and resident report	ed increased pain with use.		access the Kardex and tran This was completed as of 8,		
		dex (a guide for resident care				
		rsing Assistant (NA) was		On 8/01/2023 the Director of		
		As electronic documentation		Assistant Director of Nurses	-	
		x revealed Resident #2 was to		auditing of all resident care		
	· ·	staff members via a		for the accuracy of the resid		r
	mechanical lift.			status on the care plan/Kard refusal to follow the designa		
	An interview with the	ne Rehab Director was		status. The results included		
		5/23 at 10:04 AM. He indicated		identified. This was complet		´
		n mechanical lifts. He also		8/05/2023.		
	indicated nurses, o	r the Director of Nursing		On 7/31/2023 the unit mana	ager and	
	(DON) would reach	out to the therapy department		assigned nurses completed		
	· ·	ns regarding a resident		assessments on all non-ale		r
	_	ical lift. He indicated a therapist		any signs or symptoms of ir	•	
		the need of a mechanical lift		results included: No concert	ns were	
		and determination were based		identified.		
	on the safety of sta	iff and residents during a		On 8/03/2023 the Social Wo	orker	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
						l	С
		345532	B. WING _			07/	06/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
I IREDTY	COMMONS NSG AND DE	HAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY		3	10 COMMERCE DRIVE		
LIBERTT	COMMONS NSG AND RE	ENAB CIR OF LEE COUNTY		S	SANFORD, NC 27332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page transfer.	e 2	F6	689	interviewed all alert and oriented reside		
	Interview with Reside 07/05/23 at 1:23 PM. remember what happ of April. She indicated over from the bed to the mechanical machine. Not like for staff to use now she knows they reasons. Observation hand revealed no bruth A phone interview was on 07/05/23 at 2:25 Fewent in on 04/20/23 to medications she comhand. She also stated pain pill and assesses skin at the knuckle ar color and appeared seported increased passes indicated when separated separated increased passes in a stated pain pill and assesses skin at the knuckle ar color and appeared seported increased passes indicated when separated separated increased passes indicated when separated increased passes in indicated when s	of Resident #2 's right ising or swelling.  s conducted with Nurse #2  M. She stated when she or give Resident #2 her plained of pain to her right d she administered her a d her hand for injuries. Her ad third digit was purplish in wollen, and Resident #2 ain with use of her hand.			for any concerns related to transfers. T results included: No concerns identified On 07/31/2023 the Director of Nurses audited incident reports for the last 30 days for any similar incidents. The resuincluded: no similar findings found  3. Measures /Systemic changes to prevent reoccurrence of alleged deficie practice: On 07/28/2023 the Director of Nurses Assistant Director of Nurses began education of all nurses and certified nursing assistants full time, patime, as needed and agency on implementation of transfer safety interventions to include accessing the resident kardex/care plan prior to initiat a transfer, following the designated transfer status, notifying the nurse of resident refusal to follow the designate transfer status prior to transferring a	the d. ults ent and rt ting	
	transferred from her be earlier today by the N felt pain immediately further stated she had pain after the transfer.  A phone interview wa 07/05/23 at 2:33 PM. transferred Resident recliner that the residuse the mechanical lishe slid the chair ove bed so it was leveled #2 then pushed herse	sident reported she was bed to her to her recliner dursing Assistant (NA) and after the transfer. She do not reported that she had so so conducted with NA #1 on She indicated that when she #2 from the bed to the ent requested that she not fit on 04/20/23. She stated or to the bed, adjusted the with the chair and Resident elf from the bed into the ted Resident #2 had not			resident or of any complaints of pain or potential injuries that occur during a transfer.  This information has been integrated in the standard orientation training and in required in-service refresher courses for all staff identified above and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained. The facility specific in-service will be provided to all agency Nurses and Certified Nursing Assistant who provide residents care in the facility As of 8/14/2023 any nursing staff who does not receive scheduled in-service training will not be allowed to work until	the or /, s	

			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY			
		345532	B. WING _				C 06/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 011	00/2020
LIDEDTY				31	0 COMMERCE DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS NSG AND RE	EHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY		S	ANFORD, NC 27332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	of the transfer and sh discoloration to her rig An interview with the was conducted on 07 indicated the nursing Kardex (a guide for re Nursing Assistants) to providing care. She for	her right hand until the time e did not observe any ght hand.  Director of Nursing (DON) /06/23 at 3:33 PM. She staff were to access the esident care needs used by o obtain information prior to urther indicated that Nursing have used a mechanical lift st with the transfer of	F 6	689	training has been completed.  4. Monitoring Procedure to ensure the plan of correction is effective and the specific deficiency cited remains correct and/or in compliance with regulatory requirements.  The Director of Nursing or designee with monitor compliance utilizing the F689 Quality Assurance Tool weekly x 2 weet then monthly x 3 months. The Director Nursing will monitor to ensure that the transfer status of residents is implemented following the care plan interventions and that resident refusals are reported to the nurse. Reports will be presented to the weekly Quality Assurance committee by the Director of Nurses to ensure corrective action is initiated as appropriate. Compliance with be monitored and the ongoing auditing program reviewed at the weekly Quality Assurance Meeting. The weekly Quality Assurance Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Minimum Data Set Coordinator, Therap Manager, Health Information Manager,	nat cted  II eks of be of  II y y	
F 867 SS=D	QAPI/QAA Improvem CFR(s): 483.75(c)(d)( \$483.75(c) Program f		F 8	67	and the Dietary Manager.  Date of Compliance: 08/15/2023		8/15/23
	monitoring. A facility must establis policies and procedur	sh and implement written					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345532	B. WING		C 07/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 COMMERCE DRIVE SANFORD, NC 27332	1 01/100/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 867	procedures must inclifollowing:  §483.75(c)(1) Facility systems to obtain and from direct care staff, resident representative information will be used are high risk, high voloopportunities for improved in the process of the process	maintenance of effective duse of feedback and input other staff, residents, and ves, including how such ed to identify problems that ume, or problem-prone, and ovement.  maintenance of effective ollect, and use data and epartments, including but ity assessment required at ding how such information op and monitor performance development, monitoring, formance indicators, ology and frequency for such	F 86	,	
	facility will use the da prevent adverse ever §483.75(d) Program s systemic action. §483.75(d)(1) The fac	tacility, including how the ta to develop activities to ats.  systematic analysis and cility must take actions improvement and, after			

			COMPLE	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED		
		345532	B. WING		07/06	6/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 COMMERCE DRIVE SANFORD, NC 27332		5/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	and track performance improvements are real \$483.75(d)(2) The fact implement policies act (i) How they will use a determine underlying impacting larger syste (ii) How they will deve will be designed to effevel to prevent qualit safety problems; and (iii) How the facility wo fits performance improvement activities must track in resident choice, and (§483.75(e)(1) The fact performance improve high-risk, high-volume consider the incidence of problems in those soutcomes, resident saresident choice, and (§483.75(e)(2) Performactivities must track in resident events, analy implement preventive that include feedback facility.  §483.75(e)(3) As part improvement activitied distinct performance	actions, measure its success, be to ensure that alized and sustained.  Cility will develop and ddressing: a systematic approach to causes of problems ems; belop corrective actions that fect change at the systems by of care, quality of life, or dill monitor the effectiveness provement activities to ments are sustained.  Cility must set priorities for its ement activities that focus on the problem-prone areas; the prevalence, and severity areas; and affect health afety, resident autonomy, quality of care.  Commance improvement medical errors and adverse their causes, and a actions and mechanisms and learning throughout the	F 86	67		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345532	B. WING			C 07/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 310 COMMERCE DRIVE SANFORD, NC 27332		71700/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	and complexity of the available resources, assessment required annually a project the problem-prone areas collection and analys (c) and (d) of this see §483.75(g) Quality a §483.75(g) Quality a §483.75(g)(2) The quassurance committed governing body, or defunctioning as a governing body, or defunctioning as a governing as a governing as a governing body, or defunctioning as a governing as a governing and governing and governing required under resulting from drug r	cility must reflect the scope de facility's services and as reflected in the facility de at §483.70(e). Is must include at least at focuses on high risk or de identified through the data asis described in paragraphs action.  Sesessment and assurance.  Luality assessment and de reports to the facility's designated person(s) derning body regarding its mplementation of the QAPI der paragraphs (a) through the committee must:  Dement appropriate plans of diffied quality deficiencies; and analyze data, including the QAPI program and data degimen reviews, and act on the improvements.  To is not met as evidenced  Dens, record review, resident the facility's Quality formance Improvement illed to maintain implemented	F 86	The statements made on this correction are not an admission not constitute an agreement walleged deficiencies. To rema compliance with all federal and regulations the facility has take take the actions set forth in this correction. The plan of correct constitutes the facility allegicompliance such that all allegic deficiencies cited have been constituted.	on to and do with the in in d state en or will is plan of cition ation of		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345532	B. WING _				C ( <b>06/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	00/2020
				31	0 COMMERCE DRIVE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS NSG AND RI	EHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY		S	ANFORD, NC 27332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From page	e 7	F 8	367			
	facility's inability to su	ıstain an effective QAPI			corrected by the dated indicated.		
	program.						
	Findings included.  This tag is cross refe	renced to:			1. Corrective action for resident (s) affected by the alleged deficient practic Based on observations, record review, and resident and staff interviews, the		
	record review, the factoresident with a mechanicare planned interver deficient practice was residents reviewed for accidents.  During the recertificate facility failed to prever providing effective into of 4 residents reviewed resident sustained fra 9/10/21 and left and resident and residen	and resident interviews, and cility failed to transfer a canical lift according to the ntion for Resident #2. This is for 1 (Resident #2) of 3 or supervision to prevent tion survey dated 2/17/22 the nt repeated falls by not cerventions for each fall for 1 ed for accidents. The acture of the fingers on right hip fractures on 9/24/21			facility s Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee failed to maintain effective procedures and monitor the interventio that the committee put into place follow the recertification surveys dated 2/17/2 and 2/9/23 for one deficiency in the are of supervision to prevent accidents (F689). The continued failure of the facility during three federal surveys of record showed a pattern of the facility inability to sustain an effective QAPI program.  2. Corrective action for residents with the potential to be effected by the define	ving 22 ea ∃s	
	facility failed to preve cognitive impairment skills who required exbed mobility and posi reviewed for accident her side onto the floo fracture. The bed was the Nursing Assistant linens in the laundry froom.  An interview was conwith the Interim Admiday was 7/3/23 and for the skills who interiments to the same than the sam	tion survey dated 2/9/23 the nt a fall for a resident with and poor decision-making stensive staff assistance with tioning for 1 of 8 residents is. The resident rolled for resulting in a left femur in the high position while iteleft the room to throw dirty bin outside the resident's in the high position while iteleft the room to throw dirty bin outside the resident's in pleted on 7/6/23 at 1:00 PM instrator. He stated his first left the repeat citation for it accidents was due to staff			the potential to be affected by the deficipractice:  "Corrective action has been taken if the identified concerns in the area of supervision to prevent accidents (F689 The Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee held a meeting on 7/13/2023 to review the deficiencies from the July 5-6 complain survey. On 7/11/2023 the Regional Clinical Consultant in-serviced the facil administrator and Quality Assurance Committee on the appropriate function of the QAPI Committee and the purpos of the committee to include identifying issues and correcting repeat deficiencies.  3. Measures/Systemic changes to	for  i).  a  it  lity  ing  se	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345532	B. WING _		_	C 07/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CTR OF LEE COUNTY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 310 COMMERCE DRIVE SANFORD, NC 27332	ATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	( (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 867	Continued From pag and management tur	e 8 mover since the pandemic.	F	prevent recurrence practice: On 7/13/23 the Adr in-servicing with the that include the Adr Nursing, Rehab Dir Director, Housekee Dietary Manager or functioning of the Gidentifying issues a deficiencies. This i incorporated in the orientation for the Omembers identified reviewed by the Quprocess to verify the sustained.  4. Monitoring Prothe plan of correctic specific deficiency and/or in compliance requirements. The Administrator of compliance utilizing Assurance Tool we monthly x 3 months facility identified con addressed by the Quality Assurance Director of Nursing action has initiated Compliance will be ongoing auditing preveeling indefinitely meeting indefinitely	eping Manager, and in the appropriate DAPI Committee and committee to include and correcting repeat in-service was new employee facility DAPI Committee I above. This will be utility Assurance at change has been because the committee I above to ensure the condition of the F867 Quality or designee will mone of the F867 Quality and the committee. In the condition of the F867 Quality of the F867 Quality and the committee by the committee by the to ensure corrective of as appropriate. I monitored and the rogram reviewed at the committee Committee	d ers of  l et t ity  at nat cted  itor be /

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) A. BUILDING		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	345532	B. WING _			C <b>07/06/2023</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE I	07/06/2023
LIDEDTY COMMONS NSC AND DEL	JAB CTD OF LEE COUNTY		310 COMMERCE DRIVE		
LIBERTY COMMONS NSG AND REP	TAB CIR OF LEE COUNTY		SANFORD, NC 27332		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIAT	
F 867 Continued From page	9	F 8		ended by the ursing, Reha Housekeepi	b